

# FORM 5

## QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of Listed Issuer: SQUIRE MINING LTD. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: SQR

### SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements are required as follows:

***The unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended July 31, 2018 are attached hereto as Schedule A.***

### SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

**1. Related party transactions**

***Refer to Note 11 of the unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended July 31, 2018, which are attached hereto as Schedule A.***

**2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.**

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

(a) summary of securities issued during the period,

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
7 May 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	100,000	\$0.08	\$8,000	Cash	RP – officer	
16 May 2018	Common shares	Private placement	9,430,000	\$0.25	\$2,357,500	Cash		\$165,025
18 May 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	100,000	\$0.08	\$8,000,000	Cash		
29 May 2016	Common shares	Private placement	3,744,500	\$0.25	\$936,000	Cash		\$15,575

Date of Issue	Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)	Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)	Number	Price	Total Proceeds	Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)	Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)	Commission Paid
29 May 2018	Common shares	Finder's fee	115,815	\$0.25	\$28,953.75	Finder's fee – private placement		
30 May 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	93,166	\$0.08	\$7,453.28	Cash		
7 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of stock option	70,000	\$0.12	\$8,400	Cash		
15 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	73,500	\$0.08	\$5,880	Cash		
27 June 2018	Common Shares	Exercise of stock options	250,000	\$0.10	\$25,000	Cash	NP – director	
27 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of stock options	950,067	\$0.15	\$142,510.05	Cash		
27 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of stock options	33,839	\$0.31	\$10,049.09	Cash		
27 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of stock options	241,935	\$0.31	\$74,999.85	Cash	NP – officer	
29 June 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	50,000	\$0.08	\$40,000	Cash		
3 July 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	300,000	\$0.08	\$24,000	Cash		
3 July 2018	Common shares	Exercise of stock options	135,000	\$0.10	\$13,500	Cash	NP – director	
17 July 2018	Common shares	Exercise of warrants	65,000	\$0.08	\$5,200	Cash		

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

Date	Number	Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship	Generic description of other Optionees	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Market Price on date of Grant
16 May 2018	1,050,000	RP – director and officer	Consultant and employee	\$0.31	16 May 2020	\$0.31
10 August 2018	3,000,000	RP – directors	Consultants	\$0.40	10 August 2020	N/A (halted)
7 September 2018	200,000	RP – director		\$0.77	7 September 2020	\$0.77

**FORM 5 – QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT**

January 2015

Page 2

**3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.**

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,
- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,
- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and
- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

***See Note 9 of the unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended July 31, 2018, which are attached hereto as Schedule A.***

**4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.**

<b><i>Simon Moore</i></b>	<b><i>Executive Chairman, President and CEO</i></b>
<b><i>Garry Stock</i></b>	<b><i>Director</i></b>
<b><i>David Rokoss</i></b>	<b><i>Director</i></b>
<b><i>Peter Wielgosz</i></b>	<b><i>Director</i></b>
<b><i>Stefan Matthews</i></b>	<b><i>Director</i></b>
<b><i>Rich Wheelless</i></b>	<b><i>Chief Financial Officer</i></b>
<b><i>Richard Underhill</i></b>	<b><i>Executive Vice-President</i></b>
<b><i>Donna M. Moroney</i></b>	<b><i>Corporate Secretary</i></b>

**SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

---

***Management's Discussion & Analysis of the unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended July 31, 2018 is attached hereto as Schedule C.***

## Certificate Of Compliance

---

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated October 1, 2018.

**Rich Wheelless**

*Name of Director or Senior Officer*

**/s/ Rich Wheelless**

*Signature*

**Chief Financial Officer**

*Official Capacity*

<b>Issuer Details</b> Name of Issuer	For Quarter Ended	Date of Report YY/MM/DD
<b>Squire Mining Ltd.</b>	<b>July 31, 2018</b>	<b>18/10/01</b>
Issuer Address		
<b>Suite 404-815 Hornby Street</b>		
City/Province/Postal Code	Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
<b>Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 2E6</b>	<b>N/A</b>	<b>(604) 929-0900</b>
Contact Name	Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
<b>Rich Wheelless</b>	<b>CFO</b>	<b>(614) 395-7778</b>
Contact Email Address	Web Site Address	
<a href="mailto:rich@squiremining.com">rich@squiremining.com</a>	<b>www.squiremining.com</b>	

# SCHEDULE "A"

## **SQUIRE MINING LTD.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

**SQUIRE MINING LTD.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

**ASSETS**

	July 31, <u>2018</u>	As at October 31, <u>2017</u>
<b>Current</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,254,154	\$ 533,056
Amounts receivable	24,165	7,003
Investment – Note 5	356,300	-
Prepaid expense	-	3,150
	1,634,619	543,209
Investment in joint operation – Note 6	537,018	-
License – Note 8	225,000	-
Exploration and evaluation assets – Note 7	133,388	78,653
	\$ 2,530,025	\$ 621,862

**LIABILITIES**

<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable – Note 11	\$ 98,281	\$ 98,191
Accrued liabilities	29,500	9,447
	\$ 127,781	\$ 107,638

**SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

Share capital – Note 9	\$ 4,946,841	\$ 903,738
Reserve	784,182	99,850
Accumulated deficit	(3,328,779)	(489,364)
	2,402,244	514,224
	\$ 2,530,025	\$ 621,862

Nature of operations and going concern – Notes 1 and 2(b)

Subsequent events – Note 14

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**SQUIRE MINING LTD.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2018 and 2017  
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Three months ended July 31,		Nine months ended July 31,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>General and administrative expenses</b>				
Accounting and audit fees	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 300	\$ 6,500
Administration services – Note 11	16,643	4,700	36,466	-
Bank charges	2,624	680	4,862	980
Bonus to management	368,000	-	368,000	-
Consulting fees – Note 11	8,767	22,500	212,483	22,500
Insurance	-	-	10,000	-
Legal fees	111,465	15,891	182,199	15,891
Management fees – Note 11	10,300	22,500	120,300	22,500
Office and miscellaneous	8,109	1,069	30,939	2,809
Regulatory filing fees	3,331	1,675	11,046	6,855
Rent	3,000	-	9,000	-
Share-based payments – Notes 9&11	201,299	-	649,632	-
Transfer agent fees	19,280	2,364	24,217	4,028
Travel	82,246	3,175	206,731	3,175
<b>Loss before other item</b>	<u>\$ (835,064)</u>	<u>\$ (74,554)</u>	<u>\$ (1,866,175)</u>	<u>\$ (85,238)</u>
Other item:				
Equity in loss of joint operation-Note 6	(944,672)	-	(944,672)	-
Gain (Loss) on foreign exchange	28,911	-	28,593	-
Project investigation costs – Note 13	-	500	(157,962)	(47,045)
Unrealized gain on investments-Note 5	79,300	-	100,800	-
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<u><u>\$ (1,671,525)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (74,054)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (2,839,415)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (132,283)</u></u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	<u><u>\$ (0.05)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (0.00)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (0.08)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (0.01)</u></u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<u><u>42,205,160</u></u>	<u><u>22,152,001</u></u>	<u><u>42,205,160</u></u>	<u><u>22,152,001</u></u>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**SQUIRE MINING LTD.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Nine months ended July 31,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,839,415)	\$ (132,283)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	649,632	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items related to operations:		
Amounts receivable	(17,162)	(85)
Prepaid expenses	3,150	-
Accounts payable	89	(10,182)
Accrued liabilities	<u>20,053</u>	<u>31,660</u>
	<u>\$ (2,183,653)</u>	<u>\$ (110,890)</u>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
License	\$ (225,000)	\$ -
Investment in joint operation	(537,018)	-
Investment mCloud	(356,300)	-
Exploration and evaluation costs	<u>(54,735)</u>	<u>(3,310)</u>
	<u>\$ (1,173,053)</u>	<u>\$ (3,310)</u>
<b>Finance Activity</b>		
Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs	<u>\$ 4,077,804</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
	<u>\$ 4,077,804</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>Increase(decrease) in cash during the period</b>	721,098	(114,200)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>	<u>533,056</u>	<u>297,169</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<u>\$ 1,254,154</u>	<u>\$ 182,969</u>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

**SQUIRE MINING LTD.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)  
**CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
for the periods ended July 31, 2018 and 2017  
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	<u>Number of Common Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Reserve</u>	<u>Deficit</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance, October 31, 2016	22,152,001	\$ 537,838	\$ 73,750	\$ (270,465)	\$ 341,123
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(132,283)	(132,283)
Balance, July 31, 2017	<u>22,152,001</u>	<u>\$ 537,838</u>	<u>\$ 73,750</u>	<u>\$ (402,748)</u>	<u>\$ 208,840</u>
Balance, October 31, 2017	28,921,167	\$ 903,738	\$ 99,850	\$ (489,364)	\$ 514,224
Share issuances:					
Private placements	23,454,158	3,938,207	-	-	3,938,207
Share issue costs	964,490	(371,927)	67,200	-	(304,727)
Options exercised	1,795,841	318,900	(32,500)	-	286,400
Warrants exercised	1,578,266	157,923	-	-	157,923
Share-based payments	-	-	649,632	-	649,632
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,839,415)	(2,839,415)
Balance, July 31, 2018	<u>56,713,922</u>	<u>\$ 4,946,841</u>	<u>\$ 784,182</u>	<u>\$ (3,328,779)</u>	<u>\$ 2,402,244</u>

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES

## **Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 1

### Note 1 Nature of Operations

The Company is a mineral property exploration company whose common shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”). On March 18, 2015, the Company received a receipt from the BCSC, ASC and OSC for its initial public offering (“IPO”) dated March 17, 2015 and become a reporting issuer in British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario. On June 12, 2015, the Company completed its IPO and commenced trading on June 16, 2015 under the trading symbol “SQR”.

Squire Mining Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on March 23, 2011. On January 13, 2015 the Company changed its name from 0906251 B.C. Ltd. to Squire Mining Ltd.

The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business, and also the address of its records office is 1100-595 Howe Street, Vancouver V6C 2T5.

The Company has an option agreement to earn an interest in a mineral property located near Quesnel, British Columbia (Note 5) and has not yet determined whether this property contains reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts from the property is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying property, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to satisfy the expenditure requirements under the property option agreement and to complete the development of the property and upon future profitable production or proceeds for the sale thereof.

The Company is also investigating technology acquisitions. In this regard the Company also has entered into an agreement for an 18% interest in a license to commercially exploit a patented communication technology (Note 6). Activities utilizing this license had not commenced at July 31, 2018.

### Note 2 Basis of Preparation

#### a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting and which were in effect as of July 31, 2018.

The condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 28, 2018.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 2

Note 2      Basis of Preparation – (cont'd)

b) Going Concern

The Company has not generated revenue from operations and incurred a net loss of \$2,839,415 for the period ended July 31, 2018, has accumulated a deficit at July 31, 2018 of \$3,328,779 and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has not yet determined whether its mineral properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties is dependent upon the confirmation of economically recoverable reserves and its ability to obtain adequate financing to develop its mineral properties, and to commence profitable operations in the future, all of which casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

c) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving higher degree of judgement of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

Note 3      Significant Accounting Policies

The preparation of financial data is based on accounting principles and practices consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements as at October 31, 2017. The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2017. The following accounting policies are those materially relevant policies that have become effective for the Company subsequent to October 31, 2017.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 3

Note 3 Significant Accounting Policies – (cont'd)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of an interest in an exclusive eight-year license acquired externally and are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. The intangible assets will be amortized on a straight-line basis over 8 years commencing February 1, 2018.

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development costs are expensed as incurred unless they meet certain criteria for deferral and amortization. The Company assesses whether it has met the relevant criteria for deferral and amortization at each reporting date.

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Note 4 Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Information about critical estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

Estimates

Share-based payments

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 4

Note 4 Use of Estimates and Judgments – (cont'd)

Estimates – (cont'd)

fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the stock option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 7.

Judgments:

Exploration and evaluation expenditure

The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, which are included in the statements of financial position, utilize the cost model and the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the expenditures incurred. Management regularly tests for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets is generally considered to have occurred if one of the following factors are present: the rights to explore have expired or are near to expiry with no expectation of renewal, no further substantive expenditures are planned, exploration and evaluation work is discontinued in an area for which commercially viable quantities have not been discovered, indications in an area with development likely to proceed that the carrying amount is unlikely to be recovered in full by development or by sale.

Intangible assets

The recoverability of expenditures incurred on its intangible assets requires judgment and the Company evaluates these amounts at least annually for indicators of impairment.

Going concern

The assumption that the Company is a going concern and will continue in operation for the foreseeable future is a judgment. The factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 2.

Note 5 Investment

The investment is classified as a held-for-trading financial asset and accordingly changes in its fair value are reported in operations on a quarterly basis.

Investment is comprised of 430,000 shares of Universal mCloud Corp. (“mCloud”), a public company trading on the TSX Venture Exchange. The adjustment to fair market value at the end of the period resulted in an unrealized gain of \$100,800 for the period.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 5

Note 6 Investment in joint operation

On June 6, 2018, the Company entered into a shareholders' agreement and formed an incorporated joint venture “(the JV)” undertaking the joint design, development and manufacture of ASIC (application specific integrated circuits) chips for mining bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies.

The company owns a 66.67% interest in the JV and during the period end July 31, 2018, the company invested \$1,481,690, and this investment was decreased due to the proportionate share of the loss incurred by the joint venture of \$1,417,008.

Note 7 Exploration and Evaluation AssetsStar Property

	Balance October 31, 2016	Additions	Balance October 31, 2017	Additions	Balance, July 31, 2018
Acquisition costs	\$ 18,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 28,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 38,000
Deferred exploration costs					
Assays	22,792	-	22,792	-	22,792
Equipment rental	7,322	-	7,322	-	7,322
Food and accommodations	5,531	-	5,531	-	5,531
Geological	40,470	-	40,470	44,735	85,205
Supplies	<u>2,021</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,021</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,021</u>
	<u>78,136</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>78,136</u>	<u>44,735</u>	<u>122,871</u>
Mineral Exploration Tax Credits	<u>(27,483)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(27,483)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(27,483)</u>
Balance, ending	<u>\$ 68,653</u>	<u>\$ 10,000</u>	<u>\$ 78,653</u>	<u>\$ 54,735</u>	<u>\$ 133,388</u>

By a mineral property option agreement dated October 5, 2013 and amended on December 5, 2014, the Company could acquire up to a 100% interest in the Star Property. This property consisted of six mineral tenures and is located approximately 80 kilometres west southwest of Quesnel, British Columbia.

In order to earn a 51% interest in the Star Property, the Company was to pay \$78,000 in cash and incur \$885,000 in exploration work over four years. As at October 31, 2017, the Company had paid \$28,000 and incurred in excess of \$35,000 in exploration, the minimum required amount.

The Company could earn an additional 10% interest in the Star Property by completing a pre-feasibility study and a further 9% interest upon successful completion of a senior financing required to put the Star Property into production.

As at October 31, 2017, the Company has forfeited two of the original six claims as the Company did not consider it to be part of the core claims.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 6

Note 7 Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont'd)

Prior to October 5, 2013, the date of the option agreement, the Company incurred an aggregate total of \$26,948 in costs related to the evaluation of the Star Property, which have been previously expensed to the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

At October 31, 2017, the Company had not paid the required property payment or incurred the required exploration costs due by twenty-four months after the listing date. By an agreement dated February 1, 2018 the Company replaced the prior agreements with a new option agreement effective February 15, 2018 such that in order to earn the 51% interest in the Star Property, the Company shall pay \$60,000 in cash and incur \$785,000 in exploration work as follows:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Payment</u>	<u>Exploration Work</u>
February 15, 2018 (Completed)	\$ 10,000	\$ 35,000
August 15, 2018	10,000	-
February 15, 2019	10,000	250,000
August 15, 2019	10,000	-
February 15, 2020	10,000	500,000
August 15, 2020	<u>10,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 60,000</u>	<u>\$ 785,000</u>

The term of the option shall be until August 15, 2020. If the option is not exercised or the cash and exploration work has not been paid in full on or before August 15, 2020, the option shall terminate.

The Company may earn an additional 14% interest in the Star Property by completing a preliminary economic assessment and a further 15% interest upon successful completion of a financing sufficient to carry out a feasibility study on the property. When the Company earned 80% ownership, the project will continue as a joint venture with the exploration programs being funded proportionality to ownership. If either party is unable or unwilling to participate they will be diluted at a rate based on twice the amount spent on the property when this clause comes into effect. For every 1% of twice the expenditures spent by one of the parties and not by the other, 1% ownership will be transferred to the party spending the money. If either party is diluted to 10% or less their interest will revert to a 2% Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) with the majority party having the right to buy 1% for \$1,000,000 and first right of refusal on the second 1%.

## **Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 7

### Note 8 License

By an agreement dated December 12, 2017, as amended January 29, 2018, the Company purchased an 18% interest in an exclusive eight-year license to commercially exploit a patented (“License”) communications technology designed to create autonomous communication networks without the need to connect to the internet, cellular or other communications infrastructure. This license relates solely to commercial applications for the mining resource industry worldwide. In consideration, the Company paid to the licensee \$225,000. This agreement is subject to the underlying owners’ consent to the assignment of the interest to the Company, a 15% royalty of net revenue received payable to the underlying owner, and the licensee incurring a minimum of \$50,000 on or before December 12, 2018 in qualified expenditures to develop mining-related uses for the technology, failing which the Company’s interest in the license will automatically increase to 25%.

The Company has the Right of First Refusal and option to acquire all or any portion of the Licensee’s remaining interest in the License, if the Licensee receives a bona fide offer from a third party.

### Note 9 Share Capital

#### a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

#### b) Issued:

During the nine months ended July 31, 2018:

On December 15, 2017 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 10,133,333 units at \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$608,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant to purchase one additional common share at \$0.08 per share exercisable until December 21, 2019, as to 7,633,333 warrants, and until December 27, 2019, as to 2,500,000 warrants. The Company also paid a finder’s fees in connection therewith of 560,000 units with the same terms as the private placement. (exercisable until December 27, 2019). The Company determined the fair value of the shares in the units at \$0.06 per share totalling \$33,600 and recorded an additional fair value of \$67,200 on the warrants attached to the units utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions – risk-free rate of 1.66%; Dividend yield of Nil, expected volatility of 142.38%; Expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%.

On January 12, 2018 directors of the Company exercised 750,000 share purchase options, as to 500,000 at \$0.12 per share and as to 250,000 at \$0.10 per share.

May 9, 2018 – The Company closed the first tranche (“Tranche 1”) of its non-brokered private placement announced on March 14, 2018 and May 4, 2018. A total of 8,000,000 units (the “Units”) were issued at a price of C\$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds of C\$2,000,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 8

Note 9 Share Capital – (cont'd)b) Issued: - (cont'd)

purchase warrant, each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of C\$0.50 for a period of two years.

On May 16, 2018, the Company has issued an additional 1,430,000 units, for a total of \$2,357,500 raised to date. The units were issued at a price of C\$0.25 per unit, with each unit comprised of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share purchase warrant, each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of C\$0.50 for a period of two years. Finder's fees in connection with the \$2,357,500 raised are being paid to arm's length parties and consist of \$165,025 and 330,050 agent's warrants, on the same terms as the private placement warrants. All securities issued under this tranche are subject to a hold period expiring on September 17, 2018.

On May 29, 2018, Company issued an additional 3,744,500 units (the "Units") at a price of C\$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$936,125. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share purchase warrant, each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share at a price of C\$0.50 for a period of two years. The Company completed an initial tranche of 9,430,000 Units for gross proceeds of \$2,357,500 on May 16, 2018 for a total combined offering of 13,174,500 Units or

\$3,293,625 (the "Offering"). The net proceeds of the Offering will be used for the purposes disclosed on March 14, 2018. Finder's fees totaling \$180,600 cash, 115,815 Units and 838,215 finder's warrants were paid to certain arm's length finders in connection with the Offering. Each finder's warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at C\$0.50 for a period of two years.

During the nine months ended July 31, 2018, the following options and warrants were exercised:

## Options:

500,000	Options exercised at the price	\$0.10
70,000	Options exercised at the price	\$0.12
950,067	Options exercised at the price	\$0.15
275,774	Options exercised at the price	\$0.31

## Warrants:

911,666	Warrants exercised at the price	\$0.08
500,000	Warrants exercised at the price	\$0.12
166,600	Warrants exercised at the price	\$0.15

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 9

Note 9 Share Capital – (cont'd)

b) Issued: - (cont'd)

During the year ended October 31, 2017:

On September 13, 2017, the Company completed a private placement of 6,366,666 units at \$0.06 per unit for gross proceeds of \$382,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant to purchase an additional common share at \$0.08 per share until September 8, 2019. The Company also paid a finder's fees in connection therewith of 402,500 units with the same terms as the private placement. The Company determined the fair value of the shares in the unit at \$0.06 per share totalling \$24,150 and recorded an additional fair value of \$16,100 on the warrants attached to the units utilizing the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions – risk-free rate of 1.58%; Dividend yield of Nil; Expected volatility of 135%; Expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%.

c) Escrow:

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated March 12, 2015, 16,500,001 common shares were placed into escrow to be released as to 10% on the Listing Date with the remaining 90% to be released in equal tranches at six-month intervals over the 36 months following the Listing Date.

As at January 31, 2018, there were 2,475,001 (October 31, 2017: 4,950,001) common shares held in escrow. On December 12, 2017, 2,475,000 common shares were released from escrow and the remaining escrow shares were released on June 12, 2018.

d) Commitments:

Share-based Compensation:

The Company has a share-based compensation plan whereby share purchase options are granted in accordance with the policies of regulatory authorities at an exercise price equal to the market price of the Company's shares on the date of the grant and, unless otherwise stated, vest on the grant date and with a term not to exceed five years. Under the plan, the board of directors may grant up to 10% of the issued number of shares outstanding as at the date of the share purchase option grant.

On November 2, 2017, the Company granted a director of the Company share purchase options to acquire 500,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share. These options expire on November 2, 2022. The Company recorded a fair value of \$35,000 utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions – Risk-free interest rate of 1.62%; Dividend yield of Nil; Expected volatility of 127%; Expected life of 5 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%. These share purchase options vest at the date of grant.

On January 12, 2018, the Company granted share purchase options to consultants to acquire 3,233,334 common shares at \$0.15 per share. These options expire on January 12, 2020. The Company recorded a fair value of \$323,333 utilizing the Black-Scholes

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 10

Note 9 Share Capital – (cont'd)d) Commitments – (cont'd)Share-based Compensation: - (cont'd)

option pricing model with the following assumptions – Risk-free interest rate of 1.84%; Dividend yield of Nil; Expected volatility of 142%; Expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%. These share purchase options vest at the date of grant.

On March 26, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options to consultants to purchase up to 450,000 common shares at \$0.30 per share. These options expire on March 26, 2020. The Company recorded a fair value of \$90,000 utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions – Risk-free interest rate of 1.80%; Dividend yield of Nil; Expected volatility of 146%; Expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%. These share purchase options vest at the date of grant.

May 16, 2018, the Company granted incentive stock options to directors and consultants to purchase up to an aggregate of 2,600,000 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.31 per share, exercisable for a term of two years from the date of grant. The Company recorded a fair value of \$201,299 utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions – Risk-free interest rate of 1.80%; Dividend yield of Nil; Expected volatility of 146%; Expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of 0%. These share purchase options vest at the date of grant.

A summary of the Company's share purchase options outstanding at July 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017 and changes during the periods then ended are presented below:

	<u>Options</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>
Outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2016	1,125,000	\$0.12
Forfeited	(250,000)	\$0.12
Granted	<u>100,000</u>	<u>\$0.12</u>
Outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2017	975,000	\$0.12
Granted	5,483,334	\$0.16
Exercised	<u>(2,927,441)</u>	<u>\$0.13</u>
Outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2018	<u>3,530,893</u>	<u>\$0.16</u>

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 11

Note 9 Share Capital – (cont'd)d) Commitments – (cont'd)Share-based Compensation: - (cont'd)

As at July 31, 2018, share purchase options outstanding have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.21 (October 31, 2017: 2.6) years.

<u>Outstanding</u>	<u>Exercisable</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
375,000	375,000	\$0.12	March 31, 2020
100,000	100,000	\$0.12	October 5, 2022
574,226	100,000	\$0.31	May 17, 2020
2,031,667	2,666,734	\$0.15	January 2, 2020
<u>450,000</u>	<u>450,000</u>	\$0.30	March 26, 2020
<u>3,530,893</u>	<u>3,841,734</u>		

Subsequent to July 31, 2018, 3,000,000 options were granted to directors at \$0.40, with an expiry date of August 10, 2020.

Agent's Warrants:

A summary of agent's warrants outstanding at as at July 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017 and changes during the periods then ended are presented below:

	<u>Agent's Warrants</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>
Outstanding, at October 31, 2016	300,000	\$0.10
Issued	402,500	\$0.08
Expired	<u>(300,000)</u>	<u>\$0.10</u>
Outstanding, at October 31, 2017	402,500	\$0.08
Issued	560,000	\$0.08
Issued	838,215	\$0.50
Exercised	<u>(30,000)</u>	<u>\$0.08</u>
Outstanding, at July 31, 2018	<u>1,770,715</u>	<u>\$0.15</u>

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 12

Note 9 Share Capital – (cont'd)d) Commitments – (cont'd)Agent's Warrants: - (cont'd)

As at July 31, 2018, agent's warrants outstanding have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.78 (October 31, 2017: 1.87) years

<u>Outstanding</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
372,500	\$0.08	September 13, 2019
183,715	\$0.50	May 29, 2020
654,500	\$0.50	May 16, 2020
<u>560,000</u>	\$0.08	May 29, 2020
<u>1,770,715</u>		

Share Purchase Warrants:

A summary of the status of share purchase warrants as of July 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017 and changes during the periods then ended are presented below:

	<u>Share Purchase Warrants</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>
Balance, at October 31, 2016	-	
Issued	<u>6,366,666</u>	<u>\$0.08</u>
Balance, at October 31, 2017	6,366,666	\$0.08
Issued	12,423,083	<u>\$0.08</u>
Exercised	<u>(441,666)</u>	<u>\$0.08</u>
Balance, at July 31, 2018	<u>18,348,083</u>	<u>\$0.08</u>

As at July 31, 2018, share purchase warrants outstanding have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.79 (October 31, 2017: 1.85) years.

<u>Outstanding</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
5,925,000	\$0.08	September 13, 2019
7,633,333	\$0.08	December 21, 2019
2,500,000	\$0.08	December 27, 2019
1,872,250	\$0.08	May 16, 2020
<u>417,500</u>	\$0.08	May 29, 2020
<u>18,348,083</u>		

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 13

Note 10 Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

Market Risk

Credit Risk

Liquidity Risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and process for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in this note.

a) Market Risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices and are comprised of foreign currency risk and interest rate risk.

b) Foreign Currency Risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results. The Company does not have significant exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuation.

c) Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash is limited because of the short-term nature of the investments.

d) Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consists primarily of cash. Cash are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 14

Note 10 Financial Instruments and Risk Management – (cont'd)

e) Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The key to success in managing liquidity is the degree of certainty in the cash flow projections. If future cash flows are fairly uncertain, the liquidity risk increases. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating year.

As at July 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,506,837. The Company does not currently operate any producing properties and as such, may be dependent upon issuance of new equity to advance its exploration properties. If equity financing is required, failure to obtain financing on a timely basis may cause the Company to postpone exploration plans, reduce or terminate its operations.

Determination of Fair Value:

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The financial position carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

Fair Value Hierarchy:

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.
- Level 3 – Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 15

Note 11 Related Party Transactions

The Company incurred the following expenditures charged by a director, two companies each controlled by a director of the Company and one company controlled by an officer of the Company:

	July 31, <u>2018</u>	July 31, <u>2017</u>
Administrative expenses		
Administration services	\$ 31,466	\$ -
Key management compensation		
Consulting fees	\$ 32,500	-
Management fees	149,191	-
Share-based payments	<u>416,299</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>597,990</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 629,456</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and were measured by amounts agreed upon by the transacting parties.

Accounts payable at July 31, 2018, includes \$15,010 (October 31, 2017: \$47,250) owed to the related parties in connection with the management fee.

The Company considers its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and directors of the Company to be key management.

Note 12 Segment Information

As at July 31, 2018, the Company has only one operating segment, the acquisition, exploration and development of gold properties in Canada.

**Squire Mining Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

July 31, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) – Page 16

Note 13 Terminated Acquisition

On October 14, 2016, the Company entered into a binding letter of intent (“LOI”) with Strategic Aviation Holdings Ltd. (“SAH”), a privately owned company incorporated under the laws of Ontario, and each of the shareholders of SAH, which set out the terms and conditions pursuant to which the Company, SAH and the SAH shareholders agreed to complete a transaction that would result in the acquisition by the Company of all of the issued and outstanding common shares of SAH.

SAH is a national multi-functional aviation services provider, focusing on airline ground handling and catering logistics services in Canada.

The completion of the proposed transaction was subject to a number of terms and conditions, including entering into a definitive agreement, the completion of the financing, the approval of the shareholders of the Company, the approval of the exchange and other relevant regulatory authorities. On January 6, 2017 the LOI was terminated after the parties were unable to meet certain conditions required to complete the transaction on mutually acceptable terms. Included in the Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss under project investigation cost, are cost incurred with respect to this terminated acquisition which mainly consisted of legal fees totaling \$49,208.

Note 14 Subsequent Events

August 10, 2018 – Squire completes \$25,500,000 financing of 63,750,000 units (the “Second Units”) at a price of \$0.40 per Second Unit to fund Change of Business and development and manufacture of next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs (the “Change of Business Financing”). Each Second Unit consisted of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.80 on or before August 10, 2020. Each purchaser of Second Units was also granted the right to participate, on a pro rata basis, in any future private placement or public financing of equity or convertible debt securities of the Company or any material subsidiary or joint venture company of the Company until the later of (a) August 10, 2021, and (b) for so long as such purchaser owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time. In addition, APMS Investment Fund Ltd. (“APMS”), as lead purchaser under the Change of Business Financing, has the right to appoint of one nominee to the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) and each material subsidiary or joint venture company of the Company until the later of (a) August 10, 2021, and (b) for so long as APMS owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time. The Company also issued 956,250 Second Units to an arm’s length third party as a finder’s fee in connection with the Change of Business Financing.

## SCHEDULE "B"

# SQUIRE MINING LTD.

### MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS for the nine months ended July 31, 2018

#### 1.1 **Date of Report:** September 28, 2018

The purpose of this Management Discussion and Analysis (“**MD&A**”) is to explain management’s point of view regarding the past performance and future outlook of Squire Mining Ltd. (“**Squire**” or the “**Company**”). This report also provides information to improve the reader’s understanding of the financial statements and related notes as well as important trends and risks affecting the Company’s financial performance, and should therefore be read in conjunction with Squire’s unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2018 with the notes related thereto (the “**Interim Financial Statements**”).

The Interim Financial Statements and related notes and all financial information in this MD&A has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“**IFRS**”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”) and all dollar amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. Additional information on the Company is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). See Item 1.14 “*Other MD&A Requirements*” below.

Readers should also refer to the Company’s audited financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended October 31, 2017 and the Company’s accompanying annual MD&A dated February 9, 2018 (together the “**Annual Filings**”).

Furthermore, all statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein, including without limitation, statements regarding the Change of Business (as defined below) and future plans are forward looking statements or forward looking information that involve various risks and uncertainties. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, and actual results and future events could or will differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. See Item 1.14 “*Other MD&A Requirements - Forward-Looking Information*” below.

#### 1.2 **Overall Performance**

Squire is currently listed for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“**CSE**”) under the symbol “**SQR**”. Effective September 19, 2018, the Company’s common shares commenced trading on the OTCQB Venture Marketplace in the United States under the symbol “**SQRMF**”.

From its incorporation in 2011 to March 2018, the Company was engaged primarily in the business of acquiring and exploring mineral resource properties in British Columbia. At present, the Company continues to hold an option to acquire up to an 80% undivided interest in six mineral tenures totaling approximately 2,274 hectares located 80 kilometers west southwest of Quesnel, British Columbia (the “**Star Property**”). The Company also owns seven other mineral tenures totaling approximately 4,192 hectares in the Chilcotin and Netchako regions of central British Columbia which are prospective for gold and silver.

However, faced with weak capital markets for junior resource issuers, in the fall of 2016 the Company began investigating other potential business opportunities to build shareholder value. During the ensuing 18 months, the Company investigated a number of opportunities resulting in the acquisition of minority interests in two businesses.

In January 2018, the Company acquired, on an arm's length basis, an 18% minority interest in an exclusive 8 year license (the "**Dahrwin License**") to commercially exploit a patented communications technology designed to create fully autonomous wireless communication networks without the need to connect to the internet, cellular or other communications infrastructure solely for commercial applications within the mining resource industry worldwide. The purchase price for the 18% interest was \$225,000. Under the terms of the assignment, the vendor must incur, within one year, a minimum of \$50,000 in qualified expenditures to develop mining related uses for the technology, failing which the Company's interest in the license, as it relates solely to resource mining applications, will automatically increase to 25%. At such time as the vendor has incurred its minimum expenditure, the parties will reassess the technology and, if warranted, determine a mutually agreeable plan to further fund and advance its development.

In February 2018, the Company purchased 430,000 units of Universal mCloud Corp. ("**mCloud**") at \$0.35 per unit for a total subscription price of \$150,500. In May 2018, the Company purchased a further 300,000 units of mCloud at \$0.35 per unit for an additional subscription price of \$105,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half (1/2) of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the Company to purchase an additional common share at \$0.45 exercisable for 36 months, subject to early acceleration by mCloud if the 10 day weighted average trading price of mCloud's common shares is at any time greater than \$0.80 per share. mCloud is a technology company building the next generation IoT platform for asset and smart energy management listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (symbol – MCLD). The Company purchased the units of mCloud for investment purposes only and has no present intention to acquire further securities of mCloud, although the Company may in the future increase or decrease its investment in mCloud by acquiring or disposing of securities of mCloud through the market, privately or otherwise, depending on market conditions and any other relevant factors.

In March, 2018, the Company began investigating opportunities in the blockchain and digital asset sectors in the belief that recent rapid growth in such sectors presented opportunities for new providers developing next generation data mining infrastructure and system technology including application specific integrated circuit (ASIC) chips and mining rigs for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets; one of the central foundations underpinning the cryptocurrency industry. Such investigation resulted in the Company entering to a letter agreement with Peter Kim, a business executive with extensive experience in, among other things, chip design and system architecture, to undertake, on an exclusive basis, the joint development of ASIC chips to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. Since that time, the Company has undergone a change of business from mineral exploration to developing data mining infrastructure and system technology to support global blockchain applications in the mining space including next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies (the "**Change of Business**") and successfully completed the following milestones:

March, 2018 - Squire signs letter agreement with Peter Kim and forms Aracore Technology Corp. ("**Aracore**") as a joint venture company to develop ASIC chips to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. The Company currently owns 75% of Aracore with Peter Kim owning the remaining 25%. To date, the Company has provided initial funding in excess of US\$3.0 million to finance Aracore's design and development of next generation ASIC chips.

April 1, 2018 – Squire enters into technology development agreement with private arm's length development company based in Seoul, Korea for front-end design and development of next generation ASIC chips.

May 29, 2018 – Squire completes non-brokered private placement financing of 13,174,500 units (the "**First Units**") at a price of \$0.25 per First Unit for gross proceeds of \$3,293,625 to fund the design and development of next generation ASIC chips. Each First Unit consisted of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share purchase warrant, each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common

share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of two years. Finder's fees totaling \$180,600 cash, 115,815 First Units and 838,215 finder's warrants, on the same terms as the warrants forming part of the First Units, were paid to certain finders in connection with this private placement.

July 5, 2018 - Squire announces Change of Business and \$25,500,000 financing to fund ongoing development and manufacture of ASIC chips and mining rigs.

August 1, 2018 – Squire announces design service agreement (the “**Design Service Agreement**”) with arm's length design fabrication company for back-end design, testing and mass production test run of initial next generation ASIC chip for mining Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies.

August 2, 2018 – Squire announces CSE approval for Change of Business and files Form 2A Listing Statement dated July 31, 2018 (the “**Listing Statement**”) with the CSE and SEDAR.

August 10, 2018 – Squire completes \$25,500,000 financing of 63,750,000 units (the “**Second Units**”) at a price of \$0.40 per Second Unit to fund Change of Business and development and manufacture of next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs (the “**Change of Business Financing**”). Each Second Unit consisted of one common share and one-half (1/2) of a share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of \$0.80 on or before August 10, 2020. Each purchaser of Second Units was also granted the right to participate, on a pro rata basis, in any future private placement or public financing of equity or convertible debt securities of the Company or any material subsidiary or joint venture company of the Company until the later of (a) August 10, 2021, and (b) for so long as such purchaser owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time. In addition, APMS Investment Fund Ltd. (“**APMS**”), as lead purchaser under the Change of Business Financing, has the right to appoint of one nominee to the board of directors of the Company (the “**Board**”) and each material subsidiary or joint venture company of the Company until the later of (a) August 10, 2021, and (b) for so long as APMS owns 10% or more of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time. The Company also issued 956,250 Second Units to an arm's length third party as a finder's fee in connection with the Change of Business Financing.

August 10, 2018 - Squire appoints Peter Wielgosz as APMS' nominee on the Board in place of Tibor Gajdics who stepped down as a director. Mr. Wielgosz is a lawyer with more than 12 years' experience across Australia, Europe and the Middle East with a particular focus on capital markets and structuring financial instruments, most recently as legal advisor to family offices working on a variety of acquisitions, divestments, and private equity deals. Prior thereto, Peter was an attorney in the capital markets practice of Clifford Chance LLP in both its Dubai and London offices and in the banking and project finance team with Freehills in Melbourne, Australia.

August 10, 2018 – Squires executes exclusive worldwide distributor agreement with an associate of Coingeek.com (the “**Distributor**”), the world's largest miner of Bitcoin Cash. Upon completion of the development and manufacture of the Company's initial ASIC chip and mining rig, the Distributor will have the exclusive worldwide right to market, promote, solicit, sell and distribute the chip and mining rig to Bitcoin Cash and other alt coin miners under the CoinGeek.com brand, subject to certain minimum purchase requirements.

August 21, 2018 - Squire announces formation of new joint venture company, Arasystems Technology Corp. (“**Arasystems**”), with Future Farm Developments Ltd. (“**Future Farm**”), a Hong Kong based technology company, to manage the development, manufacture and assembly of the Company's next generation mining systems to be sold globally under the Coingeek.com brand. The Company owns 75% of Arasystems with Future Farm owning the remaining 25%.

August 21, 2018 - Squire announces provisional agreement between Arasystems and an arms-length major global technology assembly company to assist in the design and assembly of the Company's initial mining rig following completion of a working prototype of the Company's initial ASIC chip. The provisional agreement is non-binding and subject to negotiation and execution of a formal design and assembly agreement.

September 10, 2018 – Owen King steps down as a director of the Company to facilitate the appointment of Stefan Matthews to the Board. Mr. Matthews has significant senior management and executive leadership experience totaling more than 30 years in the technology and online services sector and is a founder and current Chairman of the nChain Group, known for global leadership in blockchain and Bitcoin research. BMG, a division of the nChain Group, has a significant investment in Bitcoin Cash mining, operating a diversified fleet in multiple locations.

September 19, 2018 – Squire secures listing on OTCQB Venture Marketplace.

September 24, 2018 – Squire announces that Gaonchips is the Company's design house and Samsung Electronics is its chosen foundry partner to manufacture the Company's ASIC chips in Korea pursuant to the Design Service Agreement.

See the Listing Statement for further details of the Change of Business and a description of certain material agreements entered into by the Company in connection therewith. A copy of the Listing Statement has been posted under the Company's profile on both the CSE and SEDAR. See also Items 1.4 “*Discussion of Operations*” and 1.6-7 “*Liquidity and Capital Resources*”.

Save and except for management, the Company presently has no employees. Where applicable, the Company relies on independent consultants to assist management in carrying out the day to day operations of the Company.

### 1.3 Selected Annual Information

See the Annual Filings for a discussion of certain financial data and factors that have caused period to period variations in the Company's annual financial statements for the three most recently completed financial years ended October 31, 2017, October 31, 2016 and October 31, 2015.

### 1.4 Discussion of Operations

The Company has yet to generate any revenue from its planned operations and has, to date, incurred annual net losses from operating and administrative expenses.

*Three and nine month periods ended July 31, 2018 compared to three and nine month periods ended July 31, 2017.*

The Company incurred significantly higher net losses and comprehensive losses of \$1,671,525 and \$2,839,415 respectively, for the three and nine month periods ended July 31, 2018 (“**Interim 2018**”) compared to net and comprehensive losses of only \$74,054 and \$132,283, respectively, for the corresponding three and nine month periods ended July 31 30, 2017 (“**Interim 2017**”). The much higher losses in Interim 2018 resulted from the Company actively investigating and pursuing its Change of Business from mineral exploration to the development of data mining infrastructure and system technology to support global blockchain applications in the mining space including next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs to mine Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. The largest increases related to higher management fees/bonuses, consulting fees, project investigation costs, travel expenses and legal fees associated with the

Change of Business. The Company also incurred significant share-based compensation expense in Interim 2018.

The following table detail changes in major expenditures between the three month periods ended July 31, 2018 and July 31, 2017:

<b>Nature of Expenses</b>	<b>3 Months ended July 31, 2018</b>	<b>Increase / Decrease from 3 Months Ended July 31, 2017</b>	<b>Explanation for Change</b>
Management fees and bonuses	\$378,300	Increase of \$355,800	Increase due to hiring of additional executive officers and increased fees paid in connection with Change of Business and significantly more corporate activities associated therewith. Such increase also included management bonuses (including signing bonuses) paid to certain executive officers.
Consulting fees	\$8,767	Decrease of \$13,733	Decreased due to 80% of management previously charged to Squire was moved to Aracore that resulted equity loss on joint venture per income statement dated July 31, 2018
Equity loss of joint operation	\$944,672	Increase of \$944,672	Costs incurred in connection with the investigation and preliminary design of the Company's initial next generation ASIC chip to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. 66.67% of Aracore loss accounted in Squire books and booked as Equity loss of joint venture in the income statement and same amount decreased the investment in Aracore account in the balance sheet for the period ended July 31, 2018
Travel	\$82,246	Increase of \$79,071	Increase due to numerous trips by management to Asia, Europe and other destinations for chip and rig development and capital raising activities in connection with Change of Business.
Legal fees	\$111,465	Increase of \$95,574	Increase due to higher legal fees associated with drafting material agreements in connection with Change of Business, Change of Business Financing, Listing Statement for CSE and regulatory approvals
Office and Administration Services	\$24,752	Increase of \$18,983	Increase due to higher office expenses and administration services as part of Change of Business
Share-based compensation	\$201,299	Increase of \$201,299	Increase due to stock options granted to executive officers, directors and consultants during the current quarter.

The following table detail changes in major expenditures between the nine months period ended July 31, 2018 and July 31, 2017:

Nature of Expenses	9 Months ended July 31, 2018	Increase / Decrease from 9 Months Ended July 31, 2017	Explanation for Change
Management fees and bonuses	\$488,300	Increase of \$465,800	Increase due to (a) increased corporate activities during Interim 2018 associated with investigation of new business opportunities and acquisition of minority interests in Dahwrin License and mCloud, and (b) hiring of additional executive officers and increased fees paid thereto in connection with Change of Business and significantly increased activities associated therewith. Such increase also included management bonuses (including signing bonuses) paid to certain executive officers.
Consulting fees	\$212,483	Increase of \$189,983	Increase due to hiring of additional consultants to assist in the investigation of (a) new business opportunities including Dahwrin License and mCloud and (b) due diligence and implementation of Change of Business.
Equity loss of joint venture operation	\$944,672	Increase of \$944,672	Costs incurred in connection with the investigation and preliminary design of a next generation ASIC chip to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. 66.67% of Aracore loss accounted in Squire books and booked as Equity loss of joint venture in the income statement and same amount decreased the investment in Aracore account in the balance sheet for the period ended July 31, 2018
Travel	\$206,731	Increase of \$203,556	Increase due to investigation of potential new business opportunities including numerous trips by management to Asia, Europe and other destinations for chip and rig development and capital raising activities in connection with Change of Business.
Legal fees	\$182,199	Increase of \$166,308	Increase due to legal fees associated with, inter alia, acquisition of minority interest in Dahrwin License and drafting material agreements in connection with Change of Business, Change of Business Financing, Listing Statement for CSE and regulatory approvals
Office and Administration Services	\$67,405	Increase of \$64,596	Increase due to higher office expenses and administration services associated with increased corporate activities and Change of Business
Share-based compensation	\$649,632	Increase of \$649,632	Increase due to stock options granted to executive officers, directors and consultants during Interim 2018 including newly hired officers and consultants

As a result of the foregoing, the Company incurred a basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.05 and \$0.08, respectively, for the three and nine months periods ended July 31, 2018 compared to a loss of \$0.00 and \$0.01 per share for the corresponding three and nine month periods ended July 31, 2017.

The Company's cash outflow from operating activities during the nine months period ended July 31, 2018 (\$2,183,653) was much higher than the corresponding nine month period ended July 31, 2017 (\$110,890) due primarily to the Company's increased activities as discussed above, in particular, the Change of Business. Also, the Company's cash flow used in investing activities during the nine months period ended July 31, 2018 increased to \$1,173,653 compared to \$3,310 for the corresponding period ended July 31, 2017 primarily as a result of the Company's purchase of an 18% minority interest in the Dahrwin License (for mining related applications) and its investment in mCloud, and investment in Aracore @ 66.67%. See Item 1.2 "*Overall Performance*". Finally, the Company's cash flow from financing activities for the nine month period ended July 31, 2018 (including the sale of First Units and proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants) totalled \$4,077,804 compared to \$0 for the corresponding nine month period ended July 31, 2017.

### *Trends*

The use of Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin or other cryptocurrencies to, among other things, buy and sell goods and services and complete other transactions, is part of a new and rapidly evolving industry that employs digital assets based upon a computer-generated mathematical and/or cryptographic protocol. The growth of this industry in general, and the use of Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies in particular, is subject to a high degree of volatility and uncertainty, and the slowing or stopping of the development or acceptance of developing protocols may adversely affect the demand for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies and consequently the demand for the ASIC chips incorporated into the "mining rigs" used to mine such currencies. Factors affecting further development of the industry include, but are not limited to, continued worldwide growth in the adoption and use of cryptocurrencies, governmental and quasi-governmental regulation of cryptocurrencies and their use, or restrictions on or regulation of access to and operation of the network or similar cryptocurrency systems, changes in consumer demographics and public tastes and preferences, the availability and popularity of other forms or methods of buying and selling goods and services and general economic conditions and the regulatory environment relating to digital assets, each of which is beyond the reasonable control of the Company and could materially adversely affect the market for the ASIC chips and mining rigs that the Company is currently developing. The cryptoasset mining industry is also highly competitive and the Company will be competing with many other companies and entities in the development, manufacture and sale of ASIC chips and mining rigs for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets, many of which have vastly greater resources, capital and personnel. The ability of the Company to develop and manufacture ASIC chips and mining rigs in the future will depend not only on its ability to develop, manufacture and sell its initial next generation chip and mining rig, but also on its ability to design, develop, market and sell subsequent generation chips and rigs for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets. See Item 1.15 "*Other MD&A Requirements - Risks and Uncertainties*" below.

**[remainder of page left blank intentionally]**

## 1.5 Summary of Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of the Company's financial results for the eight most recently completed quarters:

	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4
	July 31,	April 30,	Jan. 31,	Oct. 31,	July 31,	April 30,	Jan 31,	Oct. 31,
	2018	2018	2018	2017	2017	2017	2017	2016
Total revenues	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Loss before other items:								
Total	\$ (835,064)	\$ (422,887)	\$ (766,504)	\$ (86,616)	\$ (75,054)	\$ (4,905)	\$ (54,987)	\$ (29,355)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss:								
Total	\$(1,671,525)	\$(401,387)	\$(766,504)	\$(86,616)	\$(75,054)	\$(2,242)	\$(54,987)	\$(29,355)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

The Company's net loss and comprehensive loss from operations rose sharply in the three most recently completed fiscal quarters ended January 31, 2018, April 30, 2018 and July 31, 2018 as the Company began aggressively pursuing other business opportunities including the acquisition of minority interests in the Dahrwin License and mCloud and in most significantly the Change of Business in the fiscal quarter ended July 31, 2018. See Item 1.2 "Overall Performance". During the five preceding fiscal quarters, the Company's activities related to mineral exploration were relatively modest accounting for the significantly lower losses incurred by the Company. See Item 1.4 "Discussion of Operations" for a discussion of the material general and administrative expenses incurred by the Company during the three and nine month periods ended July 31, 2018.

### 1.6-7 Liquidity and Capital Resources

As a result of the Change of Business, the Company's operations now consist primarily of designing and developing data mining infrastructure and system technology (including ASIC chips and mining rigs) to support global blockchain applications in the cryptoasset mining space. The Company's financial success and continuation as a going concern will be dependent on, among other things, the extent to which it can develop and successfully market, distribute and sell its products in sufficient quantities to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations.

As at July 31, 2018, the Company had current assets of \$1,634,619 consisting of cash and cash equivalents of \$1,254,154, short term investments including mCloud at \$356,300, and amounts receivable of \$24,165 which is GST receivable.

The Company's working capital as at July 31, 2018 was \$1,506,838 (unaudited).

Subsequent to July 31, 2018, the Company completed the Change of Business Financing comprised of 63,750,000 Second Units at a price of \$0.40 per Second Unit for gross proceeds of \$25,500,000 to fund the Change of Business and ongoing development of the Company's next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs. See Item 1.2 "Overall Performance".

The Company intends to use its working capital as at July 31, 2018 and the net proceeds from the Change of Business Financing to fund the design, development and manufacture of the Company's initial ASIC chip and mining rig, ongoing research and development and related general and administrative expenses and working capital expenditures, in all material respects, as set out below:

Description	Allocated C\$
Fund balance of design, development and manufacture of the Company's initial ASIC chip including initial mass production run (US\$6,150,000)	\$8,005,455
Fund design, development and testing of the Company's initial mining rig including manufacture and assembly of pilot production test run (US\$2,400,000) <sup>(4)</sup>	\$3,124,080
Reserve for 12 months of marketing, promotion and product support (i.e. warranty) for ASIC chips and mining Rigs (US\$500,000) <sup>(4)</sup>	\$650,850
Reserve for design, development, testing and manufacture of subsequent generation ASIC chips and mining rigs (US\$8,000,000) <sup>(4)</sup>	\$10,413,600
Reserve for additional research and development of future products and technologies (US\$1,000,000)	\$1,301,700
General and Administrative expenses for ensuing 12 months (US\$1,250,000)	\$1,627,125
Unallocated working capital	\$1,948,810
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$27,071,620</b>

- (1) Where applicable, amounts payable in US dollars have been converted to Canadian dollars using the indicative US/Canada dollar exchange rate of US\$1.00 = C\$1.3017 as reported by the Bank of Canada on July 31, 2018.

The Company intends to spend the available funds as set out above. There may be circumstances, however, where, for sound business reasons, a reallocation of funds may be necessary. Pending such use, the Company intends to invest the available funds in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities and other marketable securities.

Thereafter, if the Company has not yet attained positive cash flow, the Company will require additional capital to maintain operations including, but not limited, researching and developing next generation ASIC chips and mining rigs and other new products and technologies. The Company's ability to arrange financing in the future will depend, in part, upon the prevailing capital market conditions, the market and demand for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies as well as its business performance. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to it or at all. If the Company raises additional financing through the issuance of common shares from its treasury, control of the Company may change and existing shareholders will suffer additional dilution. See Item 1.15 "Other MD&A Requirements - Risks and Uncertainties" below.

## 1.8 Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

There are no off balance sheet arrangements to which the Company is committed.

## 1.9 Transactions with Related Parties

The Company considers its executive officers and directors to be key management.

During the nine month period ended July 31, 2018, the Company incurred management fee, administrative fees and bonuses totaling \$517,266 in respect of services provided to the Company by the following executive officers and directors or private companies controlled by same:

Name of Officer/Director	Position	Nature of Fees	Fees Charged
Simon Moore	President and CEO	Management fees	\$26,300
		Bonus	\$75,000
Rich Wheelless	CFO	Financial management fees	\$6,500
		Bonus	\$75,000
Richard Underhill	Executive Vice-President	Management fees	\$5,000
		Bonus	\$48,000
Donna Moroney	Corporate Secretary	Administrative fees	\$28,966
Owen King	Director (resigned Sep. 10, 2018)	Bonus	\$25,000
Tibor Gajdics	Former interim President and CEO	Management fees	\$50,000
		Bonus	\$40,000
Kevin Hanson	Former CFO	Financial management fees	\$32,500
Markalex Consulting	Consultant	Bonus	\$30,000
Justin Corinella	Consultant	Bonus	\$75,000
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>\$517,266</b>

During the third quarter ended July 31, 2018, the management fee \$41,200 moved from Squire to Aracore; due to the fact that 80% of management fee was related to chip development.

Subsequent to July 31, 2018, APMS, a related party of the Company by virtue of owning more than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company, acquired a total of 7,750,000 Second Units at a price of \$0.40 per Second Unit for an aggregate subscription price of \$3,100,000 pursuant to the Change of Business Financing. As of the date of this MD&A, to management's knowledge, APMS owns a total of 15,750,000 common shares or approximately 12.90% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company.

## 1.10 Fourth Quarter

N/A

## 1.11 Proposed Transactions

Save for the Change of Business, as of the date of this MD&A, there are no proposed asset or business acquisitions or dispositions which are expected to have a material effect on the financial condition, financial performance or cash flows of the Company.

## 1.12 Critical Accounting Estimates

N/A for venture issuers

### 1.13 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

#### *Financial Instruments and Other Instruments*

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to the following risks:

#### *Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk is the risk of illiquidity of cash and cash equivalents amounting to \$1,254,154 at July 31, 2018 (October 31, 2017 - \$533,056). As the Company's policy is to limit cash holdings to instruments issued by major Canadian banks, or investments of equivalent or better quality, the credit risk is considered by management to be minimal.

The Company also has exposure to credit risk with regards to its amounts receivable of \$24,165 as at July 31, 2018 (October 31, 2017 - \$7,003), which is due from the Canadian government. The Company closely monitors this risk and believes the risk is not significant.

#### *Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The key to success in managing liquidity is the degree of certainty in the cash flow projections. If future cash flows are fairly uncertain, the liquidity risk increases. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating year.

As at July 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of \$1,506,838. The Company does not currently generate revenues from operations and as such, may be dependent upon issuance of new equity to advance its projects. If equity financing is required, failure to obtain financing on a timely basis may cause the Company to postpone development plans, reduce or terminate its operations.

#### *Foreign Currency Risk*

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results.

As at July 31, 2018, the Company did not have significant exposure to foreign exchange risk as substantially all of its activities were carried out in Canada and all of its financial assets and liabilities were denominated in Canadian dollars. See Item 1.15 "*Other MD& Requirements - Risks and Uncertainties*" for details of, inter alia, the potential risks arising from currency fluctuations in connection with the Company's Change of Business.

#### *Interest Rate Risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash is limited because of the short-term nature of the investments.

#### *Market Risk*

Market risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices and are comprised of foreign currency risk and interest rate risk.

### 1.14 Other MD&A Requirements

#### *Additional Disclosure for Venture Issuers*

Additional information relating to the Company including the Interim Financial Statements for the period ended July 31, 2018 is available for review on SEDAR at [ww.sedar.com](http://ww.sedar.com).

#### *Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data*

#### Common Shares

The Company's authorized share structure consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As of September 28, 2018, there were a total of 122,305,172 common shares of the Company issued and outstanding. There are no obligations on any securityholder to contribute additional capital to the Company.

#### Share Purchase Warrants

As of September 28, 2018, there were a total of 54,990,708 share purchase warrants outstanding entitling the holders thereof to purchase up to an aggregate of 54,990,708 common shares of the Company as follows:

<b>Number of Warrant Shares</b>	<b>Exercise Price Per Share</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>
6,402,500	\$0.08	September 13, 2019
5,933,333	\$0.08	December 21, 2019
3,060,000	\$0.08	December 27, 2019
5,369,500	\$0.50	May 16, 2020
1,872,250	\$0.50	May 29, 2020
<u>32,353,125</u>	\$0.80	August 10, 2020
<b>54,990,708</b>		

#### *Stock Options*

As of September 28, 2018, there were a total of 6,330,893 stock options outstanding to directors, officers and consultants under the Company's existing stock option plan to purchase up to an aggregate of 6,330,893 common shares of the Company as follows:

<b>Number of Option Shares</b>	<b>Exercise Price Per Share</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>
125,000	\$0.12	June 10, 2019
1,981,667	\$0.15	January 12, 2020
250,000	\$0.30	March 26, 2020
774,226	\$0.31	May 16, 2020
3,000,000	\$0.40	August 10, 2020

200,000  
**6,330,893**

\$0.77

September 7, 2020

### *Internal Control over Financial Reporting Procedures*

As a venture issuer, the Company's certifying officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are responsible to ensure that the Interim Financial Statements and this MD&A do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by these filings, and that the financial report together with the other financial information included in these filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented in these filings. The certifying officers are also responsible for ensuring processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support such representations.

However, in contrast to non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings* ("NI 52-109"), the Company's certifying officers are not required to make representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. Accordingly, investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of the Company's certifying officers to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency, and timeliness of these interim filings as well as other filings and other reports provided by the Company under securities legislation.

### *Risks and Uncertainties*

An investment in securities of the Company involves a high degree of risk, should be considered highly speculative due to the nature of the Company's business and should only be made by persons who can afford the risk of loss of their entire investment. If any of the following risks or uncertainties actually occurs, the business, prospects, financial condition and operating results of the Company would likely suffer, possibly materially. In that event, the market price of the Company's common shares could decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment. Additional risks and uncertainties presently unknown, or that are not believed to be material at this time, may also impair or have a material adverse effect on the Company and its future operations. There is no assurance that risk management steps taken by the Company will avoid future loss due to the occurrence of the risks described below or other unforeseen risks. Investors are further cautioned that the following risks are not exhaustive.

### General Risk Factors

#### **Lack of Operating History**

The Company has recently undergone the Change of Business and therefore has no history of operations, is in the early stage of development and must be considered a start-up. As such, the Company is subject to many risks common to such enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel, financial and other resources and lack of revenues. In addition, the Company has no history of earnings, and there is no assurance that any of its future products will generate earnings, operate profitably or provide a return on investment in the future.

### **The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is uncertain.**

As a result of the Change of Business Financing, the Company expects to have sufficient financial resources to fund its Change of Business as set out in Item 1.6-7 "*Liquidity and Capital Resources*". Thereafter, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern will be dependent upon, among other things, its ability to develop, manufacture and sell its products in sufficient quantities to generate sufficient revenues to earn a profit. The Company expects to manage its expenses in light of short term and long term revenue opportunities; however, there are no assurances that the Company will be able to achieve profitability on a quarterly or annual basis and its share price may decline.

### **Additional Funding Requirements**

Although the Company believes it has sufficient funds to finance its Change of Business and the development and manufacture of its initial ASIC chip and mining rig as set out in Item 1.6-7 "*Liquidity and Capital Resources*", the Company may need to raise additional funds through public or private debt or equity financings in the future to fund ongoing operations, take advantage of opportunities, including more rapid expansion of the business or the acquisition of complementary products, technologies or businesses, develop new products, respond to competitive pressures and for general corporate and working capital purposes. Any additional capital raised through the sale of equity will dilute the percentage ownership of the Company of each shareholder and such dilution may be significant. Capital raised through debt financing would require the Company to make periodic interest payments and may impose restrictive covenants on the Company's conduct of its business. Furthermore, there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining the required financing for these or other purposes when needed on reasonably commercial terms or at all. A failure to obtain additional financing could prevent the Company from making expenditures that may be required to grow or maintain its operations.

### **Conflicts of Interest**

Certain of the officers and directors of the Company are also directors, officers or shareholders of other companies, some of which are also involved in the cryptocurrency and blockchain industries. Such associations may give rise to conflicts of interest from time to time. The directors of the Company will be required by law to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Company and to disclose any interest which they may have in any project or opportunity of the Company. If a conflict arises at a meeting of the Board, any director in a conflict will disclose his interest and abstain from voting on such matter. In determining whether or not the Company will participate in any project or opportunity, the directors will primarily consider the degree of risk to which the Company may be exposed and its financial position at that time.

### **Dividends**

To date, the Company has not paid any dividends on its common shares and does not expect to do so for the foreseeable future. The Company intends to retain any future earnings to finance the future development and expansion of its business. Any future determination about the payment of dividends will be made at the discretion of the Board based on the Company's earnings, capital requirements, operating and financial conditions and on such other factors the Board deems relevant.

### Cryptoasset Risks

#### **Acceptance and/or widespread use of cryptocurrency is uncertain**

To date, Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets have not been widely adopted as a means of payment for goods and services by major retail and commercial outlets thus limiting the ability of end-users to use them to pay for goods and services. Conversely, a significant portion of the demand for cryptocurrencies is being generated by speculators and investors seeking to profit from trading or investing in Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. Such speculation has led to increased price volatility which could adversely impact the demand for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies and consequently the demand for the Company's ASIC chips and mining rigs used to mine them.

#### **Further development and acceptance of cryptoassets is subject to a variety of factors that are difficult to predict.**

The use of cryptoassets to, inter alia, buy and sell goods and services and complete other transactions, is part of a new and rapidly evolving industry. The growth of this industry is subject to a high degree of uncertainty, and the slowing or stopping of the development or acceptance of cryptoassets and, in particular, Bitcoin Cash and Bitcoin will likely have a direct adverse impact on the Company's operations. Factors affecting the further development of the cryptoasset industry, include, but are not limited to, the continued growth in the adoption and use of cryptoassets on a worldwide basis, governmental regulation of or restrictions on the use of cryptoassets or access to and operation of cryptocurrency systems and networks; consumer sentiment and perception of Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets and changes in consumer demographics, public tastes and preferences including the availability and popularity of other forms or methods of buying and selling goods and services, continued volatility in the trading price of cryptocurrencies and general economic conditions.

#### **The Company's growth is dependent on the development and growth of the market for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets.**

The market for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets and the blockchain technology underpinning such assets is still emerging and the market demand, price sensitivity and preferred business model for delivering the ASIC chips and mining rigs required to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets remain highly uncertain. As such, the Company's growth will be dependent on, among other things, the size and pace at which the market for ASIC chips and mining rigs develops (which, in turn, is largely dependent upon the continued growth and demand for cryptoassets and blockchain technology). If this market does not gain widespread acceptance and declines, remains constant or grows more slowly than anticipated, the Company may not be able to grow, and its overall revenues and operating results will be materially and adversely affected. In addition, other competing technologies may be developed that have advantages over the Company's products, and manufacturers of other products based on these competing technologies may be able to deploy their products at a lower cost enabling them to compete more effectively.

#### **Regulatory changes or actions may restrict the use of cryptocurrencies in a manner that adversely affects the Company's operations.**

The recent and rapid growth in the popularity and market size of Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies have governments around the world grappling with the issue of if and how these digital currencies should be regulated. Future legislation or regulatory action or restriction on the use or trading of Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies may reduce their demand and consequently the demand for the Company's ASIC chips and mining rigs used to mine Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies. The effect of any future regulatory changes on cryptocurrencies and consequently the

demand for the Company's products is impossible to predict, but such change could be substantial and adverse to the Company.

**If the award of coins for solving blocks and transaction fees are not sufficiently high, miners may not have adequate incentive to continue mining and may cease mining operations.**

If the number of coins awarded for solving a block in the blockchain decreases or is not sufficiently high to incentivize miners to continue contributing processing power to the network, some miners may reduce or cease operations entirely. A significant drop in the number of miners mining Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptocurrencies would likely reduce the overall demand for ASIC chips and mining rigs which could adversely affect sales of the Company's products and have a negative impact (which could be significant) on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

### Company Risks

**The Company's success depends on its ability to develop its products and execute product roll-outs on a basis that meets customer requirements.**

The market for the Company's products is characterized by rapidly changing technology, evolving industry standards and increasingly complicated customer requirements which can quickly render existing products obsolete, unmarketable and exert downward pressures on prices. The Company's success will therefore be dependent on its ability to anticipate and quickly react to changes in technology or industry standards and successfully develop and introduce new, enhanced and competitive products on a timely basis. If the Company cannot develop products that are competitive in technology and price and that meet customer needs, the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations will be adversely affected.

**If the Company is unable to attract and retain key personnel it may not be able to execute its business strategy.**

The Company's operations will be highly dependent on the abilities, experience and efforts of a number of key personnel, including Simon Moore, the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer and Peter Kim, the President of Aracore. Should either of these persons or other key employees be unable or unwilling to continue with the Company, the Company's ability to execute its business strategy may be adversely affected. In addition, the Company's success will be highly dependent on its continuing ability to identify, hire, train, motivate and retain highly qualified management, technical and sales and marketing personnel. Competition for such personnel is intense and the Company may not be able to attract and retain the personnel necessary for the development of its business.

**The Company intends to rely on third party suppliers to supply components for its products thereby exposing the Company to supply risks.**

The ability of the Company to manufacture and assemble its products will depend on obtaining adequate supplies of components on a timely basis. The Company expects to source several key components to be used in the manufacture of its ASIC chips and mining rigs from a limited number of suppliers, and in some instances, a single source supplier. Lead-times for limited-source materials and components can be many months, vary significantly and depend on factors such as the specific supplier, contract terms and demand for a component at a given time. Shortages in allocations of components could result in delays in filling orders, impede the Company's ability to meet customer orders and delivery schedules and reduce margins realized.

**The Company will be reliant upon outsourced manufacturers for manufacturing and assembling its products subjecting the Company to significant operational risks which could impair its ability to deliver products to customers.**

The Company will not have any internal manufacturing capabilities and intends to rely upon a small number of outsourced manufacturers to manufacture and assemble its products thus exposing the Company to a variety of risks including less management and control of component purchases; less control over delivery schedule and quality assurance; less control over manufacturing yields; lack of adequate capacity during periods of excess demand; lack of certainty over product supply and pricing on a long-term basis; risk of early termination of, or failure to renew contractual arrangements; limited warranties on products supplied to the Company; potential price increases; supply interruption due to fire, natural calamity, strike or other risks; and misappropriation of intellectual property. Insufficient manufacturing capacity or an interruption or stoppage in manufacturing supply or the Company's inability to obtain additional manufacturers when and if needed, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

**The Company's sales cycle could be lengthy and variable.**

As a start-up, it is difficult for the Company to predict the anticipated timing of revenue from sales of products. Potential customers typically invest substantial time, money and other resources researching their needs and available competitive alternatives before deciding to purchase products and services. Typically, the larger the potential sale, the more time, money and other resources will be invested by customers. As a result, it may take many months after the Company's first contact with an end-customer before a sale can actually be completed. In addition, the Company will be heavily reliant on its exclusive Distributor to market and sell the Company's products to customers and, therefore, future sales are at risk of delays at both the Distributor and the end-customer levels.

**Future revenue opportunities through the Distributor is uncertain.**

The Company has engaged the Distributor on an exclusive basis to market, promote, sell and distribute its products worldwide. As such the Company will be almost entirely reliant on the Distributor's ability to establish and develop new relationships and to build on existing relationships with sub-distributors, resellers and agents to sell the Company's products. Failure by the Distributor and its sub-distributors, resellers and agents to adequately promote and support the Company's products will adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

**Failure to accurately predict manufacturing requirements could result in the Company incurring additional costs or manufacturing delays, which could reduce the Company's gross margins or result in lost sales.**

The Company intends to provide forecasts of its demand to its contract manufacturers and component suppliers prior to the scheduled delivery of products to customers. If the Company overestimates its requirements, the Company's contract manufacturers may have excess component inventory leading to increased costs of sales. If the Company underestimates its requirements resulting in inadequate component inventory, the ability of the Company's contract manufacturers to manufacture and assemble the Company's products could be delayed resulting in lower product margins and revenue. In addition, lead times for the Company's materials and components may vary significantly and depend on factors such as the specific supplier, contract terms and demand for each component at a given time. As such the Company may also experience shortages of components from time to time, which also could delay the manufacturing of its products or increase the Company's costs of sales.

**The Company's need for working capital will intensify if the demand for products intensifies.**

A marked increase in demand for the Company's products through new customers or otherwise would increase the Company's need for working capital to the supply the number of products needed to satisfy such demand. Spikes in demand could strain the Company's financial and other resources. To the extent that the Company's working capital funding requirements exceed its financial resources, the Company will need to seek additional sources of debt or equity financing to support its working capital needs. Such additional financing may not be available on terms favorable to the Company or at all. A failure to obtain additional financing could prevent the Company from making expenditures that may be required to respond effectively to an increase in demand for its products.

**The Company's future revenue and operating results will be difficult to predict and could fluctuate substantially.**

As a new entrant into the cryptocurrency data mining infrastructure and systems technology industry, the Company's future revenue, if any, is difficult to forecast, is likely to fluctuate significantly and may not follow past trends or be indicative of the Company's future performance from quarter to quarter. The Company's future revenue, if any, and results will be influenced by a variety of factors, many of which are outside of the Company's control, including competitive conditions within the industry including changes to technologies, new products and pricing by competitors; market acceptance of the Company's products; the Company's ability to maintain existing relationships and to create new relationships with channel partners; varying size, timing and contractual terms of orders for products, which may delay the recognition of revenue; the discretionary nature of purchase and budget cycles of the Company's customers and changes in their budgets for, and timing of, equipment purchases; strategic decisions by the Company or its competitors, such as acquisitions, divestitures, spin-offs, joint ventures, strategic investments or changes in business strategy; general weakening of the economy resulting in a decrease in the overall demand for ASIC chips and mining rigs or otherwise affecting the capital investment levels of miners; timing of product development and new product initiatives; and the length and variability of the sales cycles for the Company's products. Delays or reductions in the amount or cancellations of customers' purchases would adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

**The Company's success will be dependent on its ability to successfully implement effective cost controls or reductions.**

The Company's future success will depend on both generating and growing revenues and its ability to effectively control and/or reduce costs. There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to successfully implement effective cost control systems or otherwise reduce its operating costs as necessary. If the Company is unable to successfully control its operating costs, it may be forced to discontinue operations.

**The Company faces competition from companies that have greater resources and may not be able to effectively compete against these companies.**

The Company will be operating in a highly competitive industry. The principal competitive factors in the cryptomining infrastructure space include product speed and performance, features and reliability, price, brand recognition and product availability and lead times. Most of the Company's competitors are already established with a wider variety of products, longer operating histories, greater name and brand recognition, larger customer bases and significantly greater financial, technical, sales, marketing and other resources than the Company. In addition, as a result of the large volume of components that many of the Company's competitors purchase from their suppliers, they are able to keep their supply costs relatively low and, as a result, may be able to recognize higher margins on their product sales than the Company. Many of the Company's competitors will already have existing relationships with the contract manufacturers and channel

partners that the Company intends to use to sell its products, or with the Company's potential customers. This competition may result in reduced prices, reduced margins and longer sales cycles for the Company's products thereby negatively impacting the Company's ability to compete and its financial condition.

**If the Company is unable to obtain any third-party license required to develop its products and product enhancements, its business, financial condition and results of operations could be seriously harmed.**

From time to time, the Company may require third party technology licenses to develop new products or product enhancements. Third-party licenses may not be available to the Company on commercially reasonable terms or at all or may require the Company to secure substitute technology of lower quality or performance standards, or at greater cost, which could seriously harm its business, financial condition and results of operations.

**If the Company's does not adequately protected its intellectual property, its competitive position will be harmed.**

The Company's success will depend in part on its ability to protect its intellectual property. The Company intends to rely on various intellectual property protections, including patents, copyright, trade-mark and trade secret laws and contractual provisions, to preserve its intellectual property rights. However, the Company's protective measures may not be adequate or enforceable to prevent misappropriation of its technology or to prevent a third party from developing the same or similar technology. In addition, protecting the Company's intellectual property may involve in litigation, which could result in substantial expenses, divert management's attention, cause significant delays, materially disrupt the conduct of the Company business or adversely affect its revenue, financial condition and results of operations.

**If the Company infringes on the intellectual property rights of others its business may be harmed.**

While the Company does not believe its ASIC chips or mining rigs will infringe on the proprietary rights of third parties, there can be no assurance that third parties will not claim such infringement by the Company or its channel partners with respect to the Company's products currently under development or future products. Claims for alleged infringement and any resulting lawsuit, if successful, could subject the Company to significant liability for damages and invalidation of the Company's intellectual property rights. In addition, any such claims, with or without merit, could be time consuming, expensive to defend, cause product shipment delays or require the Company to enter into royalty or licensing agreements, any of which could delay the development and commercialization of the Company's products or reduce its margins.

**Defects in the Company's products could result in significant costs and impair the Company's ability to sell.**

The Company's products will be technologically complex and sophisticated and, accordingly, may contain defects or errors, particularly when first introduced or as new generations are released. The Company may not discover such defects or errors until after a product has been released and used by end-customers. Defects and errors in the Company's products could materially and adversely affect the Company's reputation, result in significant costs, delay planned release dates and impair the Company's ability to sell its products in the future. The costs incurred by the Company in correcting any product defects or errors (including warranty claims) may be substantial and could adversely affect the Company's operating margins. In addition, a successful product liability claim against the Company could result in significant monetary liability to Company thereby seriously harming its business.

**Security breaches and other disruptions could compromise the Company's information and expose it to liability, which would cause the Company's business and reputation to suffer.**

In the ordinary course of its business, the Company will store sensitive data, including intellectual property and proprietary business information and that of the Company's customers and suppliers, and personally identifiable information of the Company's customers and employees, in the Company's data centres and on its networks. The secure maintenance of this information is critical to the Company's operations. However, despite its security measures, the Company's information technology and infrastructure may be vulnerable to attacks by hackers or breached due to employee error, malfeasance or other disruptions which could compromise its networks and the information stored there could be accessed, publicly disclosed, lost or stolen. Any such access, disclosure or other loss of information could result in legal claims or proceedings, disrupt the Company's operations, damage its reputation, and cause a loss of confidence in its products, which could adversely affect the Company's business, revenues and competitive position.

**The Company may be adversely affected by credit risk.**

The Company will be exposed to credit risk for accounts receivable in the event that counterparties do not meet their obligations. The Company will attempt to mitigate this credit risk to the extent possible by requiring up-front deposits and strict payment terms; however, both economic and geopolitical uncertainty can influence the ultimate collectability of these receivable amounts. Failure to collect outstanding receivables could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

**The Company may be adversely affected by currency fluctuations.**

The Company anticipates that the majority of its revenue, if any, will be earned in U.S. dollars while its direct costs of sales will be incurred in various foreign currencies and its general operating expenses incurred in Canadian dollars. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and the U.S. dollar and other currencies, may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and operating results.

**International sales and operations will subject the Company to additional risks that can adversely affect operating results.**

The Company's business model is to sell its products around the world in jurisdictions where miners and mining pools are building new mining farms or expanding existing ones, and therefore its sales and operations will, in effect, be global in nature. Future international operations will subject the Company to a variety of risks including increased travel, infrastructure and legal compliance costs associated with multiple international locations, increased time and costs to manage and evolve financial reporting systems, maintain effective financial disclosure controls and procedures, and comply with corporate governance requirements in multiple jurisdictions, increased exposure to global social, political and economic instability, and changes in economic conditions, potential increased exposure to liability or damage of reputation resulting from a higher incidence of corruption or unethical business practices in some countries, difficulties in enforcing contracts, collecting accounts receivable and longer payment cycles, especially in emerging markets, the need to localize products and licensing programs for international customers, tariffs, trade barriers, compliance with customs regulations and other regulatory or contractual limitations on the Company's ability to sell or develop its products in certain foreign markets and reduced protection and limited enforcement for intellectual property rights in some countries.

The Company's products will also need to function in and meet the requirements of many different environments and be compatible with various systems and products. If the Company's products fail to meet these requirements, this could negatively impact sales and have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operation and financial condition.

In addition, as the Company begins to generate revenues through its international sales efforts, this may impact the Company's current tax status or result in assessments by domestic or foreign tax authorities adversely impacting the Company's operating results.

**The Company may be negatively affected by geopolitical uncertainty or a general global economic downturn.**

The market for the Company's products will depend, in part, on geopolitical conditions affecting the broader market. Acts of terrorism and the outbreak of hostilities, wars or armed conflicts between countries can create geopolitical uncertainties that may affect the global economy. Downturns in the economy or geopolitical uncertainties may cause the Company's customers to delay or cancel projects, reduce their overall capital or operating budgets or reduce or cancel orders for products, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

These above risks are not exhaustive. Investors are encouraged to review the Listing Statement for a more detailed discussion of, inter alia, the above risks.

*Forward Looking Information*

Certain statements and information contained in this MD&A constitute "forward-looking statements" and "forward looking information" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. Forward-looking statements and forward looking information include statements concerning the Company's current expectations, estimates, projections, assumptions and beliefs and are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors (including, without limitation, the risks, uncertainties and other factors described under "*Risks and Uncertainties*" above) that may cause the Company's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements and forward looking information.

In making the forward-looking statements and developing the forward looking information included in this MD&A, the Company has made various material assumptions, including, but not limited to:

- the timing, cost and results of the Company's design and development plans for ASIC chips and mining rigs will be consistent with current expectations;
- the Company's assessment and interpretation of the market for Bitcoin Cash, Bitcoin and other cryptoassets and, in particular, the demand for ASIC chips and mining rigs are accurate in all material respects;
- the quality, durability and performance characteristics of the Company's ASIC chips and mining rigs being consistent with the Company's designs in all material respects;
- the sufficiency of available funds to carry out the Company's proposed design, development and manufacturing plans including, but not limited to, the development and manufacture of the Company's initial next generation ASIC chip and mining rig on a timely basis;
- the price for ASIC chips and mining rigs will not fall significantly below current levels;
- the Company will be able to secure additional financing to continue research and, if warranted, development of next generation ASIC chips, mining rigs and other new products and meet future obligations as required from time to time;
- the Company will be able to obtain regulatory approvals and permits in a timely manner and on terms consistent with current expectations;
- the Company will be able to manufacture ASIC chips and procure other mining rig components, equipment, energy and supplies in a timely and cost efficient manner to meet the Company's needs

from time to time;

- the Company's capital and operating costs will not increase significantly from budgeted levels;
- key personnel will continue their engagement with the Company and the Company will be able to obtain and retain additional qualified personnel, as needed, in a timely and cost efficient manner;
- there will be no significant adverse changes in the currency exchange rates of the Canadian dollar to US dollars and other applicable currencies;
- there will be no significant changes in the ability of the Company to comply with environmental, safety and other regulatory requirements; and
- the absence of any material adverse effects arising as a result of political instability, terrorism, sabotage, natural disasters, equipment failures or adverse changes in government legislation or the socio-economic conditions in Korea and the other countries or regions upon which the Company's development and manufacturing requirements and operations will be dependent.

The Company's ability to predict the results of its operations or the effects of various events on its operating results is inherently uncertain and actual results, performance and achievements may be materially different from any anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements and forward looking information. Accordingly, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements and forward looking information or the assumptions on which the Company's forward-looking statements and forward looking information are based. The forward-looking statements and forward looking information in this MD&A are made as of the date hereof and expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise such forward looking statements or forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.